-

In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insol o Al
acrogs Wmdmg up
<L
a
o
z .
< *ABXKCODS*
AO7 13/01/2018 #249
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
Companynumber [0 [7 [8 [1 [0 [0 |02 > Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Gomer Solutions Limited

bold bfack capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Fulf forenamet(s) David

Surname Hill

E Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number | {st Floor North, Anchor Court

Street | Keen Road

Post town Cardiff

County/Region |

o [C[F[2[4[ [T [W

Country

u Liguidator's name @

Ful forename(s) Stephen ° 3:: t:rrliIsiCs‘:ejcig;;o'(:n tell us about

Surname Wade another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address ®

Building namelnumber| 1st Floor North ngsi;ilsig:cigg:z el s hout

Street | Anchor Court another liquidator.
|

Post town I Keen Road

County/Region [ Cardiff

s [ [F[2[4] [510 [W

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Naotice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

!

2 [ Eolife

To date

oy Gl Blolilr

7|

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

hft Bl l2foftle

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Contact name

Shaun Healey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Where to send

Lompany name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

1st Floor North, Anchor Court

| Keen Road

|

] Post own Cardiff

County/Region

[ lefFfzfa] [s ] W

Country

|D)(

Telephone

029 2089 4270
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Gomer Solutions Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 28 November 2016 to 27 November 2017



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liguidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

C0O00DO0DOCDODOCOCOTU¢QOCDC

Appendices
1. Ligquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, ‘“we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Gomer Solutions Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 28 November 2013,

David Hill of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court,
Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

and
Stephen Wade of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor
Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

(ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Gomer Solutions Limited
07810902
1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

Unit 7 Eastgate Business Park, Wentloog, Cardiff. CF3 2EY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 28 November 2013
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 28 November 2013
Changes in liquidator {if any): None



GCMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 28 November 2016 to 27
November 2017.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been -
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - http.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details  Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to aflow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Although there is no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, the liquidators are required to maintain records to
demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case. We must also perform regular reviews to ensure that the case specific matters are progressed.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Again, although there is n¢ direct financial benefit to the liquidation, we are required to comply with statutory
reporting requirements and this includes preparation of the annual progress report to members and creditors.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees). comespondence and distributions

As is expected with such an assignment, general queries are received from creditors throughout the course of
the liquidation.

Other matters which_includes seekitiq_decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/cr
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensiong and fravel

The liquidators are required to deal with post-appointment taxation matters, and this includes the submission of
corporation tax and VAT returns to HMRC. The timely submission of such returns prevents incurring penalties
and allows the liquidators to reclaim any funds due.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

As previcusly reported, the secured creditor was paid in full during the administration.
Preferential creditors

As previously reported, preferential creditors were paid in full during the administration.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former
administrators in their statement of proposals.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors,

Unsecured creditors

We consider that there may be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. This will depend
upen the quantum of any CIS refund received from HM Revenue & Customs.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely, by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding

up.
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw dishursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm’s
policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 28 November 2016 to 27 November 2017 amount to £3.456 which
represents 14.4 hours at an average rate of £240 per hour,

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

o Time Costs Analysis for the period 28 November 2016 to 27 November 2017
a Begbies Traynor (Centrai) LLP's charging policy

To 27 November 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £22 500 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £24,838 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators.



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN-LIQUIDATION

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Pleagse note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements
In the pericd covered by this report, we have not incurred or drawn any further disbursements.

A copy of ‘A Crediters’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Although there will be no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, the liquidators will continue to maintain
sufficient records to demonstrate how the case is being administered and will perfform 8 menthly reviews to
ensure that the case matters are progressed.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Again, although there will be no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, insolvency legislation requires the
liquidators to do the following:

* produce annual progress reports — it may be necessary for the liquidators to produce a further progress
report. This will depend on the timescale in which the refund of the CIS deductions is received.

+ produce a final report — once all liquidation matters have been finalised the liquidators will prepare a
final progress report to members and creditors.

* file information with the Registrar of Companies — annual and final progress at the appropriate time.
ensure that the case is adequately bonded — regular bond reviews will be carried out to ensure that the
bond level remains sufficient.



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED = IN LIQUIDATION
investigations

As stated in the main progress report, the liquidators have a duly to investigate the affairs of an insolvent
company. The liquidators have discharged their duty and based upon current information there are no matters

requiring further investigation.
Realisation of assets

The only asset remaining to be realised is a refund of CIS tax due from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of
deductions suffered during the administration.

Dealing with afl creditors’ claims {including employees), comespondence and distributions

In addition to dealing with general creditor enquiries, based upon current information there may be sufficient
funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors should funds permit once the refund of the CIS deductions
has been finalised. At this point a notice of intended dividend will be sent to craditors who are yet to submit their
claim in the liquidation. Claims will then be adjudicated upon and, where appropriate, admitted for dividend. The
dividend will then be declared and paid.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedure, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

A further corporation tax return may be required; again this will depend on the timescale in which the above
matters are completed. A final VAT return will be reguired in order to reclaim all VAT receivable due to the

liguidation.

How much will this further work cost?

In addition to the unbilled time costs detailed in the attached progress report, the anticipated future costs in
dealing with the above are estimated to be £7 000 plus VAT and disbursements,

Expenses

We do not expect to incur any expenses in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to above.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may reqguest in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this pragress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the pericd of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our

remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

W will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusicn of the liquidation, whichever is the
sogner.

David Hill
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 11 January 2018



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION
APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 28 November 2016 to 27 November 2017



Gomer Solutions Limited
(In Ligquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 28/11/2016 From 28/11/2013
of Affairs To 271112017 To 27M11/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts NIL 920.08
NIL 920.08
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund NIL 18.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 329.41
Surplus funds from Administration NIL 62,458 .64
NIL 62,806.05
CQOST OF REALISATIONS
Jaint Administrators' Fees NIL 15,000.00
Office Holders Fees 7,500.00 22,500.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 239.35
Corporation Tax NIL 49.58
Corporation Tax - Administration NIL 15.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 150.74
Wages & Salaries NIL 553.00
{7,500.00) (38,507.67)
(7,500.00) 25,218.46
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 4.500.00
Bank 2 Current 20,704.85
Suspsense - unpaid dividend cheque 13.61
25,218.46
u David Hill
oint Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

10 January 2018 1301



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 November 2016 to 27 November 2017; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 November 2013 to 27 Novermnber 2017,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further
information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best
practice guidanc:e1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the
firm.. Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those
who are respensible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are caiculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
refated to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
dishursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP ) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 4

ADM1B01P



+ Displaying properties for sale on the 'Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor' section of the Begbies Traynor website is charged at the rate of £75.00

per property;

{8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies

the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

s Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
s  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a nationa! firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may

work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit {ocal market conditions. The rates applying to
the Cardiff office as at the date of this sreport are as follows:

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in & minute units.



00005 T [3 P O} WnmIp TeR) 0]
[ 000 000LL 005K} 00SLL 0500 000 00°0LC 000 [y i3 s Aunoy sdessay
0095t 0050 00seL onsig o0RcL 0029 0006t BPRID RIS Ag (509 s mOL
rri (1] [ (3] e 19 (24 sopeiB umys £q 5100l 1101
00§02 Ll 1] 10 SRR SR Jof L
000 wonelion
00502 0519 £o 0 )
000 0 s pue suorusd|
WARBAL ‘uejuBi i “sBupseul
00 BUPnpuL SXOIDES 10 womnep Sunies | - Sepniawl ol e Jegp!
B ___ssuopnquymp
00BLL L 0 1) WD 101415 |19 \jaem Buyimeq] 1o o)
00 0 BEYLIWOD SH0IDRID
*
0061 0002 1] ro - poe wonngiasip|
‘(swuiopduse Buspmouy) vug
000 DANES SIGHPRIS I G Bupesq
ot'e Bunpei) soy mo)
00 Bupel) Buppu |
00T PEIEES I HOR TRy s0) IO
000 Haeat Aued piy o) o uoquele)
0 SO WS PUT SRaUYS Adoid
000 USEFH00 K9] SHISTE )0 LORE|eY
000 SOyt e 30} (3oL
000 oelaseau pue Vg0 sionelnsaau)
A Y80 pum sy Ty
18'60¢ 03008 't Ly L1 oL [T} 1e Las Aousnomu sy ipim euwduo?) 40} 0
5852 05 508°L [ oL (N3 ot MY JO UBWRIERE Ut Bunids: Aimms
000 N0} Fe D
€905 QO LYE 9L 90 ol Supuog pur Subieg from—
1599 PU SainY 1oy Aoussjosuy
000 JewUIddy | WY1 N dwo
v Bupimg
v wtie’y L L13 70 1] o't PUR SOIRIHURIRY H5E3 pusueg lo} 0L
£ 95T 0008’ L BE 90 0g UONWORIHUPY
ButuLm g
L2yl Bumueid 9380 | vanEQEIUIDY SHED ftisues
Fojed Auney

wleisiay

FASOD AW sanopeing

Linding

1y S5y

sy

ARUp Jug

FLEEEITT,]

UL AU NSUG)

Py g

L102/) 142 01 91.02/11/82 Wold SisAjeuy s1500 WL : TAD LBOOO0Y - uonepmbi Aejunjon SI0)PSIT - PSP SUOUNOG JBW0Y) 6d)S




L102/V1/LE O1 €102/} 1/BZ W01 SISARUY $1S00 SWLL 1 TAD LBGOO0Y - LOREPINDI AJRIUNOA SI0JIPRID) - PSILUIT SUCHNIOS JowioD) 8dIS

00°008°22 73 S OF WP He) 0L
80LST 000k - 001 005EH 00%LL 00502 10’552 000LE 00'0 00%6C i3 Wi Aanoy sdesmay
0RERrE 00'LYe 00381 0rs's K0SL'L DO'EFD'S 00T 00'Z9 DO0°9GATL apaal it Ag 1503 swp o)
590 (3 13 LAl 9’0l L3 L] o 7 “peil g Aq oy (moL
e 007i08' ¥ oL (13 o'} £% 0 IRFRDRU M0 20 0L
000 wogeban
€ ERBL 00°208°L rou £E 0 13 90 ]
0o it AR Pl Sucybund
e ‘wopebiy oo ‘sbupoem
0o Supnpw moupe: o suomaep BUKEES | IR YoIum TSI SN0
 ssuopnainsip]
po-
FIYi% 0015 oy X [ § s SI0upeId e s Buieag s o)
000 SNV TOIDRID
54281 00 L5 or Lz (4] 51 0| pus gl
"{sadAodue Burpivouy) s
000 PRIROSS BHOUPRLD |1 M Buiieag,
000 “Buiped L o) 0L
0 Bupes) Bujpary
STLLL il te 0 50 T IEROE 3 DOLENIRY KO (8531
00 0 Siasse 4180 Pl LADIL 30 WOMIGME
000 TS T OUN BRduitng “Apadaid |
W LEE 0aEreL L 9'0 50 0Z did iakiag’] S 0 UopEs ey
000 ‘wuogeBrseaut so) o)
000 SungeBguaall pUR Y(O3D suapafnseauy
. ‘aapausd g pus SNY Y
STYLL 08 IEL T 2] i £9 [ X (113 T 57 | Sl e 20} mo)
F0'81Z 05 9Z6'F ST % 624 (1] $¢ YR 10 juswies pus Benode Aainmg
0o0'e o) MED
05 430 05z88 04 LE 91 70 ) 0 Bupuog put Buneg sagousd
150 PUE aoiny 3oy Asuanieey)
2E'0ZC 05°506'L Ly Ix4 0Z 4
Buuumid b
HRE oo'pod'sl ey 1T 9L o 1t [ (3. PUR UORELALYIPY RIED) RIGUSS J0) 130),
S0FE 00 8¢E'9 LTS rL [-34 50 ZrL ucqERELIuEY
. BujuuEy pus|
15754 00°04r'2 T El qa's \'s $E Z0 (N1} Sunued wees|  uopEasjUWPY BEED) [RmUsp.



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX 3
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount | Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £ £ £

No expenses have been incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

No expenses have been incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details
see Begbies Traynor Charging Folicy)

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

£
Statutory advertising TMP (UK) Limited 150.74
Storage of records The Maltings Limited 64.58
Wages & salaries Gomer Fire & Security Limited 553.00

Corporation tax HM Revenue & Customs 239.35




